

NO. 43384-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

REYCEL PEREZ-MARTINEZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Scott Collier, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CATHERINE E. GLINSKI
Attorney for Appellant

CATHERINE E. GLINSKI
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 761
Manchester, WA 98353
(360) 876-2736

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| Issues pertaining to assignments of error | 1 |
| B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. Procedural History..... | 2 |
| 2. Substantive Facts..... | 2 |
| C. ARGUMENT | 10 |
| 1. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO HONOR PEREZ- MARTINEZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL. | 10 |
| 2. THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT MISSTATED THE LAW ON SELF-DEFENSE AND SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENSE. THIS MISCONDUCT REQUIRES REVERSAL..... | 18 |
| D. CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) | 19 |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 733, 16 P.3d 1 (2001) | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Callahan</u> , 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) | 18, 22 |
| <u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995) | 22 |
| <u>State v. McCreven</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 284 P.3d 793, 806 (2012) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Powell</u> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991), <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1013 (1992) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)..... | 20, 22 |
| <u>State v. Werner</u> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010) | 21 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935) | 18 |
| <u>Brown v. Craven</u> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9 th Cir. 1970) | 14 |
| <u>Daniels v. Woodford</u> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez</u> , 268 F.3d 772 (9 th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Moore</u> , 159 F.3d 1154 (9 th Cir. 1998).... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, |

United States v. Musa, 220 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

United States v. Nguyen, 262 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22 14, 18

U.S. Const. amend VI..... 14, 18
